MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$

INDEX

TO THE

LAWS AND RESOLVES.

Α.

PUBLIC LAWS.	
	PAGE.
Actions, civil, relating to writs in,	167
Administrators, &c., chapter 71 revised statutes, additional in relation to,	196
Agricultural products, establishing the weight of,	180
relating to the sale of,	195
Aid to families of soldiers, to provide for,	190
Auditors of town accounts, relating to the choice and duties of,	214
Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of the S. J. C.	
in,	208
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Academy, Limerick, relating to the charter of,	372
St. Albans, to change the name of,	38€
Alton, authorizing the re-assessment of certain taxes in,	346
Atlantic Bank, additional accepting the surrender of the charter of,	312
Auburn Village Corporation, to amend act to incorporate,	337
Augusta Hotel Company, to incorporate,	334
RESOLVES.	
Academy, Berwick, in favor of,	340
Houlton, in favor of,	350
Limerick, in favor of,	326
Presque Isle, in favor of,	329
St. Albans, in favor of,	333
Adams, D. F., in favor of,	319
Address of Governor Cony,	359
Agricultural College, &c., relating to the establishment of,	344
authorizing the governor to dispose of land scrip for the	
benefit of,	333
Aid, state, directing the treasurer of state to notify cities, &c., of amount of,	3 24
Allen, S. H., and T. O'Brien, in favor of,	326
Amendment to the constitution, providing for,	334
Aroostook county, establishing the valuation of certain towns and plantations in,	316
for the repair of state roads in,	324
в.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Ranks to continue in force the provisions of chapter 71 laws of 1869, concerning	

Banks, to continue in force the provisions of chapter 71, laws of 1862, concerning the suspension of specie payments,

	PAGE.
Bank bills, counterfeit, to facilitate the detection and to prevent the circulation	
of,	180
Births, &c., providing for the registration of,	182
Bondholders, railroad, for the better protection of,	197
Bounties to volunteers, drafted men, &c., for the payment of,	166
for soldiers, providing for,	170
act of February 20, 1864, amended, to provide for,	193
to amend act providing for,	204
DETAILED AND ODDOLLY TAWA	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	010
Bank, Atlantic, additional accepting the surrender of the charter of,	312
Bangor Historical Society, to incorporate,	334
and Brewer Street Railroad Company, to incorporate,	352
Wet Dock Company, to establish,	356
Company, to incorporate,	375
oity of, authorized to aid in the construction of the European and N. A.	,,,,
Railway,	411
Baptists, Maine General Provision, to incorporate,	415
Baskahegan Dam Company, to incorporate,	314
additional to incorporate,	333
Bates College, to incorporate,	299
Bath, city of, to vest the franchise of Proprietors of Merrymeeting Bridge in,	329
Bear ponds, for the preservation of pickerel and trout in,	329
Beaver Brook Dam Company, to incorporate,	360
Belfast Academy Grant, to incorporate as town of Ludlow,	366
Belfast, city of, authorized to build free bridge,	304
to amend act to incorporate,	410
Bethel, town of, to make valid certain doings in,	363
Black Brock and Swift River Improvement Company, to incorporate,	338
Boom Company, Passadumkeag, to incorporate,	326
to amend act to incorporate,	340
Bowdoin Mills, to incorporate,	348
Brewer Branch Railroad Company, to incorporate,	377
Bridge, Merrymeeting, relating to franchise of,	329
Upper Stillwater, additional to act to incorporate,	373
Brunswick Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to amend act to incorporate,	305
RESOLVES.	
Bank, Sandy River, in favor of,	313
Barnard, authorizing the land agent to investigate the title to state lot in,	340
Bates Cellege, president and trustees of, making conditional grant to,	311
Berwick Academy, in favor of,	340
Bounties, relating to the state assuming the liabilities of cities, &c.,	349
Bridge over Molunkus stream, for the repair of,	313
Mattawamkeag, for the protection of,	314
Rocky Rips, for the repair of,	317
in Haynesville, for the completion of,	327
Burns, Henry, in favor of,	315
C.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Children, illegitimate, in relation to,	196
Cities, towns, &c., to legalize the doings of,	168
Civil actions, relating to writs in,	167
Clerks in office of secretary of state, relating to,	189

	PAGE.
Clerks of courts, list of justices of the peace, &c., to be furnished to,	196
Constables, authorized to serve process in certain cases,	181
Corn, potatoes, grain, &c., chapter 38 rovised statutes amended, relating to the	. 195
sale of,	180
Counterfeit bank bills, to facilitate the destruction of, &c., County officers, manner of electing, regulated,	209
5 5	184
Court, relating to proceedings in criminal cases in,	186
of probate, relating to certain claims in, chapter 82 revised statutes amended, relating to proceedings in,	206
additional, relating to proceedings in,	207
supreme judicial, chapter 77 revised statutes, additional relating to,	187
in Oxford county, to change the time of holding the Au-	101
gust and November terms of,	189
in Penobscot county, to change the time of holding the	
August or criminal term of,	202
in Knox county, to change the time of holding the April	906
term of,	206
in Lincoln county, to change the time of holding the May term of,	206
in Aroostock county, to change the time of holding the	200
March term of,	208
justices of, providing for increase of salaries of,	205
Criminal eases in court, relating to proceedings in,	184
prosecutions, relating to evidence in,	214
Custom house records, &c., authorizing in evidence office copies of,	172
construction and a contract of the contract of	112
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Camden, authorizing the extension of wharf in,	370
Casco Copper Company, to incorporate,	349
Chadbourne, Emily F., to change name of,	416
Clinton Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	320
Copper Company, Casco, to incorporate,	349
Cordage Company, Portland, to incorporate,	367
County commissioners, Knox county, to provide for additional torm of,	299
Somerset county, authorized to reassess certain taxes,	312
County of Piscataquis, additional to several acts establishing of,	306
Court, police, in Rockland, to amend act to establish,	377
Cumberland county, treasurer of, to establish the compensation of,	343
Iron Company, to incorporate,	365
Cushman, David, to change name of,	307
Cutter, town of, to prohibit the gathering of cranberries in,	309
RESOLVES.	
Carpenter, Cynthia R., in favor of,	319
Chandler, Adaline, in favor of,	321
Chapman, Hiram, in favor of the widow of,	349
Clark, Charles A., for the benefit of,	314
Columbia and Columbia Falls, establishing the valuation of,	317
Columbia Falls, town of, in favor of,	320
College for the benefit of agriculture, relating to the establishment of,	344
Committee on State Prison, in favor of,	331
Reform School, in favor of,	344
Constitution, providing for amendment to,	334
Cony, Samuel, Governor, address of,	359
messages of,	384
County taxes, providing for,	318

INDEX.

D.

PUBLIC LAWS:

	PAGE.
Deaths, &c., providing for the registration of,	182
Depositions in certain cases, in relation to the use of,	167
chapter 107 revised statutes, additional relating to the taking of,	176
Devises and donations to towns, chapter 55 revised statutes amended, relating to,	205
Division fences, act additional relating to,	173
Discipline of State prison, act relating to, amended,	175
Drinking houses, &c., act of March 25, 1858, additional for the suppression of,	207
brinking nouses, does or matter 20, 1000, additional for the suppression of,	201
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Dam across Penamaquan river in Pembroke, to maintain,	333
Company, Baskahegan, to incorporate,	314
additional to incorporate,	333
Beaver Brook, to incorporate,	360
Floods Pond, to incorporate,	313
Parks Pond, to incorporate,	339
Damariscotta and Portland Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	308
authorizing the construction of a wharf in,	374
Defence of the northeastern frontier, to provide means for,	387
amending and explanatory of,	417
Dennys river, for preservation of salmon in,	350
Dexter and Newport Railroad, to extend and amend act to establish,	341
town of, to make valid certain doings in,	349
	341
Dry Dock Company Portland, to incorporate,	941
RESOLVES.	
Dana Nicolar A., in favor of,	316
Decker, John, in favor of,	322
Drummond, Josiah H., in favor of,	332
Е.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Elections, chapter 4 revised statutes, additional concerning,	174
Electors on islands, &c., when allowed to vote,	208
Enlistments in this state upon the quota of any other state, for the prevention of,	165
Evidence, relating to the rules of,	172
in criminal prosecutions, relating to,	214
relating to introduction of office copies of custom house records in,	172
Executors, &c., chapter 71 revised statutes, additional in relation to,	196
Executions, do., chapter in revised statutes, additional in relation to,	100
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Eldridge, Gilbert W., to change name of,	307
Episcopate of the Protestant Episcopal Church, additional incorporating the trustoes of,	313
European and North American Railway Company, authorizing the further exten-	
sion of,	321
city of Bangor authorized to aid	
in the construction of,	411
·	09, 418
money for war purposes, authorizing,	330
money for the purposes, authoriting,	300
RESOLVES.	
The term News 1 Cabral collection to the Leasting of	
Eastern Normal School, remaing to the location of,	329
Eastern Normal School, relating to the location of, Educational purposes, in favor of,	$\begin{array}{c} 329 \\ 332 \end{array}$

INDEX.

	PAGE.
Election case in Lincoln county, for the payment of the expenses of,	342
Emerson, George L., in favor of,	320
Emigration, foreign, in relation to,	339
\mathbf{F} .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Families of soldiers, to provide for the support of,	190
Fences, chapter 22 revised statutes, additional relating to,	173
Fish, chapter 40 revised statutes, additional and amended, rolating to inspection	195
of, Flax, to exempt certain quantity of from attachment, &c.,	167
Then, to one approximation of from accomment, well,	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Farnsworth Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	316
Fayotte Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	371
Fish weir in Johnson's Bay, Lubec, authorizing the construction of,	370
Floods Pond Dam Company, to incorporate,	313
Forest City Sugar Refining Company, to incorporate,	318
Foreign Emigrant Association, to incorporate,	$\frac{344}{320}$
Franklin county, register of probate of, salary increased,	358
Franklin Telegraph Company, to incorporate, Frankfort, additional to set off certain lands from and annex to Monroe,	371
Free bridge, city of Belfast authorized to build,	304
Freeman, William Llewellyn, to change name of,	331
Friendship, authorizing the extension of a wharf in,	347
Frontier, northeastern, to provide means for defence of,	387
amendatory and explanatory of acts relating to,	417
RESOLVES.	
Fogg, Isabella, in favor of,	322
Foreign Emigration, in relation to,	339
Funds of the state, treasurer authorized to deposit with assistant treasurer of the	
United States,	343
-	
G.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	9, 418
Gorham, to set off a part of Scarborough and annex to,	336
Goose pond, for the protection of trout in,	367
Great and Little Bear ponds, for the preservation of pickerel and trout in,	329
RESOLVES.	
Gottysburg, rolating to national cemetery at,	343
${ m H.}$	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Harbor of Portland, additional for the preservation of,	307
Historical Society, Bangor, to incorporate,	334
Hotel Company, Augusta, to incorporate,	334
····	30 E
RESOLVES.	
Hale, Mary, in favor of the minor children of,	327
Haynesville, for the completion of a bridge in,	327

	PAGE.
Hospital, United States general, for the establishment of,	316
Houlton Academy, in favor of,	350
House of representatives, pay roll, for the payment of,	350
Hurd, Lyman C. and others, in favor of,	331
I.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Illegal appropriation of public money, in relation to,	179
Illegitimate children, in relation to,	196
Indians, Penobscot, enforcing the law and treaties relating to,	187
Inhabitants set off from one town and annexed to another, to define where	
vote in certain cases,	185
Insurance companies, chapter 176 laws of 1863, amended, relating to,	185
Inspection of fish, chapter 40 revised statutes, additional and amended, rela	
to,	195
Islands, &c., electors on, where allowed to vote,	208
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Improvement Company, Swift River and Black Brook, to incorporate,	338
Insurance Company, Brunswick, Farmers' Mutual Fire, to amend act to incorpo	
Lovel Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	347
Piscataquis Mutual, to amend charter of,	351
Thomaston Marine and Fire, extending the charter of,	324
Union Fire and Marine, to amend charter of,	3 25
Mutual Life, additional and to amend act to inco	rpo-
rate,	317
Iron Company, Cumberland, to incorporate,	365
RESOLVES.	
Indians, Penobscot, in favor of,	321, 328
	6, 326, 330
Indian township, for the repair of state road in,	333
Insane hospital, in favor of,	338, 341
Institution of the second of t	000,011
Ј.	
·	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Judges of probate, chapter 63 revised statutes, amended relating to powers	
duties of,	168
Justices, trial, declaring the power and authority of,	177
in relation to the jurisdiction of,	203
of the peace, &c., clorks of courts to be furnished with list of,	196
of S. J. C., proyiding for the increase of salaries of,	205
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Jail, Penobscot county, relating to board of prisoners in,	415
Johnson's Bay, for construction of fish weir in,	370
Jordan, James H., to change name of,	332
DESAT WING	
RESOLVES.	
Jenkins, William H., in favor of the widow of,	331

K.

PUBLIC LAWS.

Knox county, to change the time of holding the April term of the S. J. C. in,	206
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Kendall's Mills Village Corporation, to amend act to incorporate,	342
Kennebee and Wiscasset Railroad, additional to authorize Wiscasset to aid in the construction of,	343
Kennebee and Portland Railroad Company, to enable stockholders in to call a meeting for the choice of officers,	417
Knox county, to provide for an additional term of county commissioners in,	299
RESOLVES.	
Keech Hazen, land agent authorized to deed certain lot of land to,	313
Keay, Hiram, land agent authorized to convey certain lot of land to,	329
L.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Lincoln county, to change the time of holding the May term of S. J. C. in, Lord's day, to define the extent and duration of,	206 215
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lewiston, city of, additional and amendatory act to incorporate,	384
Lime Rock Railroad Company, to incorporate,	331
Limerick Academy, relating to the charter of,	372
Log Driving Company, Penobscot, additional to incorporate,	368
Long, Robert and others, authorized to extend wharf in St. George,	336
Lord, Job and others, authorized to extend wharf,	410
Lovell Mutual Fire Insurance Company, to incorporate,	347
Ludlow, town of, to incorporate,	366
RESOLVES.	
Land agent anthorized to deed Hazen Keach certain lot of land,	313
D. F. Adams lot of land,	319
George L. Emerson lot of land,	320
Adaline Chandler lot of land,	321
widows of deceased soldiers certain lots,	322
to convey Hiram Keny lot of land,	329
to convey Sarah Young lot of land,	344
to examine land of settlers township, 18, range 3,	325
to investigate title to state lot in Barnard,	340
Library, state, in favor of,	341
Limerick Academy, in favor of,	3,26
Lincoln county election case, for the payment of expenses of,	342
	12, 323
remunorating state treasurer for negociating, Lowell, town of, in favor of,	$\frac{342}{316}$
M .	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
	175
Manufactures, for the encouragement of, Marriages, &c., providing for the registration of,	182
O > L	

P.	AGE.
Mortgages, personal, chapter 91 revised statutes, additional relating to,	181
Mortgages of real estate, chapter 90 revised statutes, additional relating to,	193
railroad, relating to the redemption of,	197
Money, public, to restrain the illegal appropriation of,	179
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Machias and Portland Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	303
Madawaska township, relating to expenditures of school money in,	321
Maine State Seminary, to change the name and alter the charter of,	299
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	410
Provision Baptists, trustees of, to incorporate,	415
Manufacturing Company, Clinton, to incorporate,	320
Farnsworth, to incorporate,	316
Fayette, to incorporate,	371
Maine, to incorporate,	410
Passadumkeag, to incorporate,	364
Venzie, to incorporate,	365
McCausland, William Samuel, to provide for adoption of,	344
Melcher, William H. M., to change name of,	370
Merrymeeting Bridge, proprietors of, to vest the purchase of, in city of Bath, Monroe, additional to set off certain lands from Frankfort and annex to,	$\frac{329}{371}$
Monument Lodge, officers and members of, to theorporate,	342
Morton, Zenas, authorized to construct fish weir in Johnson's Bay, Lubec,	370
Mount Chase, town of, to incorporate,	364
intoline Ontary, both or, to incorporately	001
RESOLVES.	
Madawaska territory, in aid of schools in,	321
Maine Wesleyan Seminary and Female College, in favor of,	328
Manly, Robert W., in favor of,	319
Mattawamkeag Bridge, for the protection of,	314
MoKenney, Charles O., in favor of,	322
Messages of Governor Cony,	384
Military road from Bangor to St. John river, inviting Massachusetts to extend	
aid to,	387
Molunkus stream, for the repair of the bridge over,	313
Myrick, Joseph H., and others, in favor of,	331
. NT	
N.	
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Names changed, 306, 307, 311, 325, 331, 332, 345, 370,	416
New Sharon, town of, anthorizing the collection of a tax in,	376
Northeastern frontier, to provide means for the defence of,	387
amending and explanatory of,	417
RESOLVES.	
National cometery at Gettysburg, in relation to,	343
New York and Washington, travel, &c., between, relating to,	311
Normal schools, eastern, relating to the location of,	3 29
Northonstern frontier, asking the U.S. government to provide proper defences	
for,	345

0.

PUBLIC LAWS.

TOBILO HAMB.	PAGE.
Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August and November terms of	111021
the S. J. C. in,	189
RESOLVE.	
O'Brien, Thomas and Samuel W. Allen, in favor of,	325
Р.	
PUBLIC [®] LAWS.	
Penobscot Indians, enforcing the provisions of law and troaties relating to the tribe of,	187
Penobscot county, to change time of holding the August and criminal terms of S.	202
J. C. in, Perjury, to protect parties against the effocts of,	187
Plantations, cities, &c., to legalize the doings of,	168
Potatoes, corn, &c., chapter 38 revised statutes, amending relating to sale of,	195
President and vice president, soldiers authorized to yete for electors of,	209
Probate courts to authorize executors, &c., to refer or compromise claims in cer-	
tain cases,	186
judges of, relating to,	168
Public money, to restrain the illegal appropriation of,	179
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Passadumkeag Boom Company, to incorporato,	326
Passadumkeag Boom Company, to amend act to incorporate,	340
Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	364
Parks Pond Dam Company, to incorporate,	339
Penamaquan river in Pembroke, dam across, to maintain,	333
Penobscot county, in reference to the claim of Miles Wilson against,	346
County Fair Grounds Company, to incorporate,	383
jail, relating to board of prisoners in,	415
Lincoln and Kennebec Railroad Company, to amend acts to incorporate	
Penobscot Log Driving Company, additional to incorporate, Perkins, Francis Rebecca, to change name of,	368 306
Piscataquis county, additional to soveral acts establishing of,	306
Mutual Insurance Company, to amend charter of,	351
Pickerel and trout in Great and Little Bear pond, for the preservation of,	329
Police court in Rockland, to amend act establishing of,	377
Portland and Machias Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	303
Kennebec Railroad Company, additional to incorporate,	303
anthorized to extend road in Augusta	, 375
to enable stockholders to call a meet	-
ing for choice of officers,	417
authorized to extend road in Bath,	330
Glass Company, to incorporate,	305
exemption of, from taxation authorized,	375
harbor, additional for the preservation of,	307
and Damariscotta Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	308
Company, to increase the capital stock of,	319
Portland Five Conts Saving Institution, to change the name of,	326
Rolling Mills, to incorporate,	335
Dry Dock Company, to incorporate,	341

xii

	PAGE.
Portland Cordage Company, to incorporate,	367
city of, authorized to exempt Portland Glass Company from taxation,	375
Prisoners in Sagadahoe county, relating to,	343
Protestant Episcopal Church, additional to incorporate,	313
RESOLVES.	
Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of,	326
Pay roll of the house of representatives, for the payment of,	356
Pay roll of the senate, for the payment of,	358
Penobscot Iudians, in favor of,	321, 328
Philbrick, Himenas, in favor of,	318
Prouty, Eliza C., in favor of,	317
Prison, state, in favor of,	320 329
Presque Isle Academy, in favor of,	317
President and vice president of United States, relating to,	011
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Railroads, chapter 51 revised statutes, additional relating to,	172, 184
to secure the safety and convenience of travellers on,	177
mortgages, relating to the redemption of,	197
bondholders, for the better protection of,	197
Records, &c., of custom house, authorizing in evidence office copies of,	172
Real estate, conveyance of, chapter 71 revised statutes, additional relating to,	196
mortgages of, chapter 90 revised statutes, additional relating to,	193
Registers of deeds, manner of electing, regulated,	209
Registration of births, marriages and deaths,	182
Representatives to congress, soldiers authorized to vote for,	209
Reviows, &c., in relation to,	203
Revised statutes, additional, ch. 4, elections,	174
22, division fénces,	173 195
40, inspection of fish,	172, 184
51, railroads, relating to,	196
71, executors and administrators, 77, supreme judicial court,	187
81, writs in civil actions,	167
82, proceedings in court,	207
90, mortgages of real estate,	193
. 91, personal mortgages,	181
107, depositions,	176
amended, ch. 6, assessment and collection of taxes,	183
6, assessment of taxes,	186
38, sale of potatoes, corn, &c.,	195
40, inspection of fish,	195
51, protection of travellors,	171
55, devises and donations,	205
63, judges of probate,	168
81, observance of the Sabbath,	215
82, proceedings in court,	206
124, observance of the Sabbath,	215
Rules of evidence, relating to,	172
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad Company, Bangor and Brewer Street, to incorporate,	352
Brewer Branch, to incorporate,	377

	PAGE.
Railroad, Dexter and Newport, to extend and amend act to establish,	341
Kennebec and Wiscasset, to authorize Wiscasset to aid in the construc-	
tion of,	343
Company, Portland, to enable stockholders to call a meeting for the	
choice of officers,	417
Lime Rock, to incorporate,	331
Portland and Kennebec, additional to incorporate,	303
authorized to extend road in Bath,	330
Augusta,	375
Penobscot, Lincoln and Kennebec, to amend acts to incorporate,	360
Railway, European and North American, authorizing extension of,	321
authorizing city of Bangor to aid in con-	
struction of,	411
Register of probate, Franklin county, salary of, increased,	320
Rockland, city of, to amend act to establish police court in,	377
Rokomeka, Company, to incorporate,	328
Rolling Mill, Portland, to incorporate,	335
RESOLVES.	
Reciprocity treaty, in relation to,	339
Reform School, state, in favor of,	340
committee on, in favor of,	344
Revised statutes, for purchase of,	343
Reads, state, Aroostook county, for repair of,	324
Indian township, for repair of,	333
Rocky Rips Bridge, for repair of,	317
. ~	
S.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Sabbath, chapter 81 and 124 revised statutes, amended relating to observance of,	215
Salaries of justices of supreme judicial court, for increase of,	205
Secretary of state, relating to the duties and compensation of, &c.,	189
sources of second restaurance and componential of, doi,	
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts,	196
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts,	
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, 166, 170, 198	, 204
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for,	193
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for,	193 204
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of,	193 204 204 190
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to,	193 204 190 209
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of,	193 204 190 209 165
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of,	193 204 190 209 165 175
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of,	193 204 190 209 165 175 187
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to,	193 204 190 209 165 175 187
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of,	193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding April term of, Lincoln county, to change the time of holding May term	193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding April term of, Lincoln county, to change the time of holding May term of,	193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding May term of, Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August	193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding May term of, Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August and November terms of,	193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding May term of, Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August	193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding May term of, Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August and November terms of, Penobscot county, to change the time of holding the August and criminal term of,	204 193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding April term of, Lincoln county, to change the time of holding May term of, Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August and November terms of, Penobscot county, to change the time of holding the August and criminal term of, PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	204 193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206 206 189
to furnish lists of justices, &c., to clerks of courts, Soldiers, providing bounties for, to amend act of February 20, 1864, to provide bounties for, to amend act providing bounties for, to provide for the support of families of, in military service, relating to the voting of, Specie payments of banks, relating to, State prison, chapter 16, laws of 1858, amended relating to discipline of, Supreme judicial court, chapter 77, additional relating to, justices of, providing for increase of salaries of, Aroostook county, to change the time of holding the March term of, Knox county, to change the time of holding May term of, Oxford county, to change the time of holding the August and November terms of, Penobscot county, to change the time of holding the August and criminal term of,	204 193 204 190 209 165 175 187 205 208 206

	PAGE.
Salmon, for the preservation of, in Denny's river,	350
Savings Institution, Portland, to change name of,	326
School money, Madawaska township, relating to expenditure of,	321
Searberough, to set off a part of and annex to Gorham,	336
Skowhegan Water Power Company, to incorporate,	369
Somerset county, county commissioners of, authorized to reassess certain taxes,	312
St. Albans Academy, to change the name of,	386
State tax, for the assessment of,	390
Steamboat Company, Portland and Damariscotta, to incorporate,	308
Machias, to incorporate,	303
Wawenock, to incorporate,	368
Swift River and Black Brook Improvement Company, to incorporate,	338
RESOLVES.	
Safe, steel lined, for the procuring of,	319
Sandy River Bank, in favor of,	313
Sawkies, Peol, in favor of,	323
Schools in Madawaska territory, in aid of,	321
common, relating to an appropriation for,	327
Settlers in township 15, range 3, land agent to examine into the situation of land	021
of,	325
Senate, pay roll, for the payment of,	358
Shaw, Elisha W. and others, in favor of,	331
Smith, Thomas, in favor of the widow of and others,	341
Smith, F. O. J., thanks of the legislature to,	342
Sockis, Peol, in favor of,	316
Soldiers, widows of deceased, in favor of,	322
	12, 323
prison, in favor of,	320
prison committee, in favor of,	331
aid, directing treasurer of state to notify cities, &c.,	324
roads in Aroostook county, for repair of,	324
reform school, in favor of,	340
library, in favor of,	341
treasurer, in favor of,	342
St. Albans Academy, in favor of,	332
Stevens and Sayward, in favor of,	350
т.	
•	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Taxes, chapter 6, amended concerning the assessment and collection of taxes,	183
relating to the assessment of taxes,	186
Tippling shops, &c., act of March 25, 1858, additional for suppression of,	207
Towns, cities, &c., to legalize the doings of,	16 8
chapter 55, revised statutes amended concerning devises and donations to,	205
Town accounts, relating to the choice and duties of auditors of,	214
Travellers upon ways contiguous to railroads, &c., chapter 51, amended for the	
protection of,	17 1
on railroads, to secure the safety and convenience of,	177
Trial justices, declaring the power and authority of,	177
in relation to the jurisdiction of, &c.,	203
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Taxes, authorizing the county commissioners of Somerset county to reassess	ŧ.
cortain,	312

	PAGE.
Taxes, certain, in the town of Alton, authorizing the reassessment of,	346
Tax in New Sharon, to authorize the collection of,	376
state, for the assessment of,	390
Telegraph Company, Franklin, to incorporate,	358
Thomaston and Warren, to change the town line between,	311
Thomaston Marine and Fire Insurance Company, extending the charter of,	324
Thompson, James, authorized to build a wharf in Bristol,	340
Thomas, Jesse and others, authorized to extend wharf in Friendship,	347
Treasurer county of Cumberland, to establish compensation of,	343
Trout in Goose pond, for the protection of,	367
RESOLVES.	
Taxes, county, providing for,	318
Township 18, range 3, land agent to examine into the situation of land of settlers,	325
Treasurer of state authorized to procure steel lined safe,	319
in favor of,	342
authorized to deposit funds of the state with assistant treasurer	
of United States,	343
Tracy, Peleg H. and others, in favor of,	331
Troops, to enable the state to meet any further call for,	348
relating to travel and transportation of,	311
Turner, Alexander, in favor of,	331
U.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Unincorporated places, &c., elections in, when allowed to vote,	208
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Union Fire and Marine Insurance Company, to amend charter of,	325
Mutual Life Insurance Company, additional and amend act to incorporate,	317
Upper Stillwater Bridge Company, additional to incorporate,	373
RESOLVES.	
United States General Hospital, in relation to the establishment of,	316
v.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Volunteers, drafted men, &c., for the payment of bounties to,	166
legalize doings of cities, towns, &c., in paying boun- ties to,	168
relating to support of families of,	190
Voters on islands, where allowed to yote,	208
Voting of soldiers, relating to,	209
, outing of solutions, remaining to,	200
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Varnum, Alpha M., to change name of,	311
Veazie Manufacturing Company, to incorporate,	365
RESOLVES.	
	315
Valuation in certain towns, &c., in Aroostook county, for the establishing of, of Columbia and Columbia Falls, establishing of,	317
or corumora with confinish rails' estronsum or'	911

W.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE.
Ways contiguous to railroads, &c., chapter 51 revised statutes amended, for t	he
protection of travellers upon,	171
Weight of certain agricultural products, establishing of,	180
Writs in civil actions, chapter 81 revised statutes, additional in relation to,	167
of error, &c., in relation to,	203
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Warren and Thomaston, to chauge the town line between,	311
War purposes, authorizing the expenditure of money for,	330
Wawenock Steamboat Company, to incorporate,	368
Waterville, town of, to make valid certain doings of,	374
Water Power Company, Skowhegan, to incorporate,	369
Wells, Harriet, to change name of,	3 2 5
Wet Dock Company, Bangor, to incorporate,	356
Wiscasset Railroad, relating to,	343
Wharf in St. George, R. Long and others authorized the extension of,	33,6
Bristol, James Thompson authorized the building of,	340
Friendship, Jesse Thomas and others authorized the extension of,	347
Camden, authorizing the extension of,	37,0
Damariscotta, authorizing the construction of,	374
Winterport, Job Lord and others authorized to extend,	410
Wilson, Miles, in reference to the claims of, upon Penobscot county,	346
Wilton, town of, to make valid certain doings of,	387
RESOLVES.	
Washington and New York, travel &c. between, relating to,	
Westbrook Seminary, in favor of,	311
Wescott, Eliakim, in favor of,	330
Wescond, Directin, in 18401 of,	347
Υ.	
RESOLVES.	
Young, Sarah, in favor of,	344